➢ Issued ~$210 million of senior unsecured notes due 2026 in

exchange for ~$180 million in senior unsecured notes due

2025 and ~$30 million in cash which will be used to

repurchase outstanding senior notes due 2025

Recent Actions and Commentary

Note: SMLP quarterly recourse debt balances include capital leases, which are not shown on the SMLP

capitalization table. As of 9/30/2023.

(1) Reflects historical financials of Summit Investments at face value.

(2) Pro forma for the recently announced issuance of senior unsecured notes due 2026 and expected

repurchase of ~$30 million in senior notes due 2025 using cash proceeds from the transaction.

(3) Credit metrics calculated per SMLP’s ABL Revolving Credit Facility as pertinent. 09/30/23 revolver

availability net of $4.3 million letters of credit.

(4) Net of cash on hand. Reflects drawn amounts under the $400mm ABL facility.

SMLP Corp. Family Credit Ratings (as of November 2023)

S&P Moody’s Fitch

B (Stable) B3 (Stable) B- (Stable)

Strong Focus and Track Record of Balance Sheet Enhancement

Debt Maturity Schedule

Senior Unsecured Notes ABL(4)Secured NotesExchanged Unsecured Notes

($ in millions) As Reported Pro Forma

9/30/2023(1) Adjustment 9/30/2023(2)

Unrestricted Cash $17 $17

ABL Revolving Credit Faciliity (Due May 2026) 295 $295

8.50% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes (Due Oct 2026) 785 $785

5.75% Senior Notes (Due Apr 2025) 259 (210) $50

12.00% Senior Notes (Due Oct 2026) - 210 $210

Total Debt $1,339 $1,339

Total Debt, net of Cash $1,322 $1,322

Series A Preferred Units 94 $94

Recourse Obligations, net of Cash $1,416 $1,416

Selected Credit Metrics(3):

1st Lien Leverage Ratio 1.2x 1.2x

Secured Leverage Ratio 4.4x 4.4x

Revolver Availability $101 $101

Liquidity 118 $118

Double E Related:

Subsidiary Series A Preferred Units $123 $123

Permian Transmission Credit Facility (Due Jan 2028) 148 $148

$785 $785

$273 $273

$210

$259

$50

$1,058

$1,268

Status
Quo

Pro Forma Status
Quo

Pro Forma Status
Quo

Pro Forma Status
Quo

Pro Forma

2023 2024 2025 2026

25

Reportable Segment Adjusted EBITDA

(1) We define segment adjusted EBITDA as total revenues less total costs and expenses, plus (i) other income, (ii) our proportional adjusted EBITDA for equity method investees, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv)

adjustments related to MVC shortfall payments, (v) adjustments related to capital reimbursement activity, (vi) unit-based and noncash compensation, (vii) impairments and (viii) other noncash expenses or losses, less

other noncash income or gain.

(2) Includes our proportional share of adjusted EBITDA for Ohio Gathering, subject to a one-month lag.  We define proportional adjusted EBITDA for our equity method investees as the product of (i) total revenues less total